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This paper discusses the role of annuities in retirement planning. It begins by explaining

the basic theory underlying the individual welfare gains available from annuitizing

resources in retirement. It then contrasts these findings with the empirical findings that so

few consumers behave in a manner that is consistent with them placing a high value on

annuities. After reviewing the strengths and weaknesses of the large literature that seeks

to reconcile these findings through richer extensions of the basic model, this paper turns

to a somewhat more speculative discussion of potential behavioral stories that may be

limiting demand. Overall, the paper argues that while further extensions to the rational

consumer model of annuity demand are useful for helping to clarify under what conditions

annuitization is welfare-enhancing, at least part of the answer to why consumers are so

reluctant to annuitize will likely be found through a more rigorous study of the various

psychological biases that individuals bring to the annuity decision.
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